

No. 17-41282

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALEXANDRO PUGA AND NORMA PUGA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RCX SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Kathleen L. Nastro
President
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 965-3500

Jeffrey R. White
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2803
jeffrey.white@justice.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Association for Justice*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No. 17-41282

ALEXANDRO PUGA AND NORMA PUGA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RCX SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE STATUTORY EMPLOYEE DOCTRINE CARRIES OUT CONGRESS’S PURPOSE IN ENACTING THE MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ACT BY PROTECTING THE PUBLIC FROM ABUSES SURROUNDING MOTOR CARRIER-OWNER LEASE AGREEMENTS.....	5
A. Motor Carrier-Owner Lease Agreements Play an Important Role in the Vital Interstate Trucking Industry.....	5
B. Congress Authorized the ICC to Issue Regulations Requiring Motor Carriers to Assume Responsibility for the Safe Operation of Trucks Leased from Truck Owners.....	7
II. THIS COURT HAS ADOPTED AND CONSISTENTLY ADHERED TO THE STATUTORY EMPLOYEE DOCTRINE TO CARRY OUT THE REGULATORY PURPOSE OF PROTECTING THE PUBLIC BY HOLDING MOTOR CARRIERS ACCOUNTABLE FOR THE DRIVERS THEY HIRE.....	10
A. The Statutory Employee Doctrine Does Not Preempt State Vicarious Liability Law, But Corrects Abuses of that Law.....	10
B. This Court Has Consistently Adhered to the Statutory Employment Doctrine.	12
C. Other Federal Circuits Have Adopted the Statutory Employee Doctrine.....	13

III. THE 1992 AMENDMENTS TO THE INTERSTATE COMMERCE
ACT REGULATIONS DID NOT UNDERMINE THE STATUTORY
EMPLOYEE DOCTRINE..... 14

A. The 1986 Amendment to the ICC “Placard” Regulation Has No
Relevance to the Validity of the Statutory Employee Doctrine..... 14

B. Neither the Text of the 1992 Amendment nor the ICC’s Explanatory
Statements Indicate that the Statutory Employee Doctrine Is No
Longer Valid..... 17

1. *The text of the 1992 amendment does not reject the statutory
employee doctrine.*..... 17

2. *The ICC’s statements regarding the 1992 amendment make
clear that its intent was not to eliminate the statutory
employee doctrine, but to eliminate its use in state workers
compensation determinations.* 20

C. The Cases Cited by Appellant Do Not Hold That the Statutory
Employee Doctrine is No Longer Valid..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	7, 9
<i>Amerigas Propane, LP v. Landstar Ranger, Inc.</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 3d 686 (Cal. App. 2010).....	19
<i>Bays v. Summit Trucking, LLC</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 725 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	25
<i>C.C. v. Roadrunner Trucking, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 913 (D. Utah 1993).....	6, 12
<i>Christian v. United States</i> , 152 F. Supp. 561 (D. Md. 1957).....	8
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Haack</i> , 708 N.E.2d 214 (Ohio Ct. App. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Consumers Cty. Mut. Ins. Co. v. P.W. & Sons Trucking, Inc.</i> , 307 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2002)	12, 20
<i>Costello v. Smith</i> , 179 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1950)	8
<i>Delaney v. Rapid Response, Inc.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 769 (D.S.D. 2015)	26
<i>Edwards v. McElliotts Trucking, LLC</i> , No. 3:16–1879, 2017 WL 3279168 (S.D. W. Va. 2017).....	25
<i>Graham v. Malone Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co. v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1400 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 466 U.S. 951 (1984)	13

Hodges v. Johnson,
52 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Va. 1943)9

Hutchinson v. Shuman,
No. 4:07CV37-SA-EMB, 2008 WL 11342643 (N.D. Miss. June 24, 2008)13

Jackson v. O’Shields,
101 F.3d 1083 (5th Cir. 1996) 12, 13, 15, 16

Jett v. Van Eerden Trucking Co., Inc.,
No. Civ-10-1073-HE, 2012 WL 37504 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....24

Johnson v. S.O.S. Transport, Inc.,
926 F.2d 516 (6th Cir. 1991) 13, 21

Judy v. Tri–State Motor Transit Co.,
844 F.2d 1496 (11th Cir. 1988)21

Lohr v. Zehner,
No. 2:12-cv-533–MHT, 2014 WL 2504574 (M.D. Ala. 2014)..... 24, 25

Mellon Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Sophie Lines, Inc.,
289 F.2d 473 (3d Cir. 1961).....13

Mendoza v. Hicks,
No. CV 15-1455, 2016 WL 915297 (E.D. La. Mar. 10, 2016)13

Morris v. JTM Materials, Inc.,
78 S.W.3d 28 (Tex.App.—Fort Worth 2002, no pet.).....8

Ooida Risk Retention Grp., Inc. v. Williams,
579 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2009)12

Penn v. Virginia Intern. Terminals, Inc.,
819 F. Supp. 514 (E.D. Va. 1993)23

Planet Ins. Co. v. Transport Indem. Co.,
823 F.2d 285 (9th Cir. 1987)13

Price v. Westmoreland,
727 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1984) 13, 21

Proctor v. Colonial Refrigerated Transp., Inc.,
494 F.2d 89 (4th Cir. 1974) 13, 21

Rodriguez v. Ager,
705 F.2d 1229 (10th Cir. 1983)13

Sentry Select Ins. Co. v. Drought Transp., LLC,
No. 15-CV-890 (RCL), 2017 WL 5382168 (W.D. Tex. May 3, 2017)13

Sharpless v. Sim,
209 S.W.3d 825 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2006) 8, 19, 20

Simmons v. King,
478 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1973) passim

Simpson v. Empire Truck Lines,
571 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2009)23

St. Joseph Hosp. v. Wolff,
94 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2002).....11

Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Sys., Inc.,
423 U.S. 28 (1975)..... 7, 9, 10

Universal Am-Can, Ltd. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd., (Minteer),
762 A.2d 328 (Pa. 2000).....23

UPS Ground Freight, Inc. v. Farran,
990 F. Supp. 2d 848 (S.D. Ohio 2014)25

White v. Excalibur Ins. Co.,
599 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1979) 8, 13, 17, 21

Wilcox v. Transamerica Freight Lines,
371 F.2d 403 (6th Cir. 1967)16

Statutes and Regulations

49 U.S.C. § 304(e) (1956).....9, 17

49 U.S.C. § 14102(a)(4).....9, 17

49 U.S.C. § 31132(2)(A).....19

49 C.F.R. § 376.12 10, 16, 17, 18

49 C.F.R. § 390.519

Other Authorities

American Trucking Associations, Reports, Trends & Statistics [“ATA Reports”],
available at http://www.trucking.org/News_and_Information_Reports.aspx.5

Insurance Institute for Highway Safety, Large Trucks, Fatality Facts
 (December 2017), *available at* <http://www.iihs.org/iihs/topics/t/large-trucks/fatalityfacts/large-trucks>.....6

Petition to Amend Lease and Interchange of Vehicle Regulations,
 8 I.C.C.2d 669, 1992 WL 179665 (I.C.C. June 29, 1992).....22

Petition to Amend Lease and Interchange of Vehicle Regulations,
 57 FR 32905-01, 1992 WL 172420(F.R.) (July 24, 1992).....22

R. Clay Porter & Elenore Cotter Klingler, *The Mythology of Logo Liability: An
 Analysis of Competing Paradigms of Lease Liability for Motor Carriers*,
 33 Transp. L.J. 1 (2006).....7

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 220(1) (1958)11

Wikipedia, “Trucking industry in the United States,” *available at* https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trucking_industry_in_the_United_States.....6
